ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2841
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3r0 AUGUST, 2022

SETTING UP OF GODOWNS

T2841. SHRI CHANDAN SINGH:
SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:
SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:
SHRI JYOTIRMAY SINGH MAHATO:
SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA:
MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE:
SHRIMATI GEETA KORA:
SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA:
SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION IYHIH HTHH, T 3% AT (4a<0r 57 be pleased to state:

(a) the district-wise number of operational godowns in Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand, Maharashtra for storing foodgrains and the number of farmers getting benefits from the said godowns especially in Amravati district;

(b) the capacity of these godowns in the said States and whether the capacity is sufficient for storage of foodgrains for the States, separately;

(c) if not, whether the Government plans to set up more godowns in the said States, especially in Amravati district and if so, the details thereof;

(d) the funds allocated to Maharashtra under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana; and

(e) the criteria adopted for the said fund allocation?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) & (b): Food Corporation of India (FCI) calculates storage gap in a state on the basis of foodgrains requirement under National Food Security Act (NFSA) & Other Welfare Schemes (CWS). Taking available and proposed capacity in Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand and Maharashtra, the storage capacity is sufficient as per norms.
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Details of district-wise number of operational godowns in Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand and Maharashtra for storing foodgrains and the number of farmers getting benefits from the said godowns are at Annexure-I.

As on 01.07.2022, Covered Storage capacity available with FCI (owned and hired) for storage of foodgrain in the State of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand and Maharashtra is at Annexure-II.

Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC) is not operating any Warehouse in the UT of Jammu and Kashmir/Ladakh as on 1st July, 2022. The district-wise No. of warehouses where Foodgrains are stored and Capacity utilized by Farmers in the State of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal, Jharkhand and Maharashtra are at Annexure-lIl.

Further, in CWC, the storage capacity where Foodgrains are stored in the State of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal, Jharkhand and Maharashtra is at Annexure-lV.

(c): To plug the storage gap and to accommodate storage requirement due to increasing procurement, FCI continuously assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the storage gap assessment, storage capacities are created/hired through the following schemes: -

Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme

Central Sector Scheme (CSS)

Construction of Silos under PPP mode

Hiring of godown from Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC)/ State Warehousing Corporation (SWCs)/State Agencies

Hiring of godown through Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS)

Eapa

n

A Hub Silo of 1 LMT storage capacity has been proposed in Amravati district under Hub & Spoke Silos Model.

Further, w.r.t. CWC, there is no future construction plan in the Distt. Of
Amravati.

The future construction plan of CWC, on above states is at Annexure-V.

(d) & (e): As per Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI), Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) is a Central Sector Scheme, State-wise funds have not been allocated under PMKSY Scheme, there is no such criteria. All the projects approved under PMKSY are application based which MoFPI approves after scrutiny of application of the applicants as per scheme guidelines. However, in the state of Maharashtra, 132 Projects have been approved with total project cost of Rs. 3006.13 crore, total approved grant of Rs. 904.36 crore and total released grant-in-aid of Rs. 648.00 crore.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (@) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.2841 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

Statement Showing Revenue District-Wise Number of Operational Godowns of FCI (Owned &

Hired) and Number of Farmers benefitted (as on 28.07.2022)

N B REETiie No. of FCI No. Farmers benefitted
Sr no. State District (owned + hired in the District (2021-22)
godowns)

Wheat Paddy

Mumbai/Mumbai 1
1 Maharashtra suburban

2 Maharashtra Thane 2
3 Maharashtra Palghar 0
4 Maharashtra Raigad 2
5 Maharashtra Ratnagiri 3
6 Maharashtra Sindhudurga 1
7 Maharashtra Ahmednagar 7
8 Maharashtra Pune 5
9 Maharashtra Satara 6
10 Maharashtra Sangli 1
11 Maharashtra Solapur 6
12 Maharashtra Kolhapur 1
13 Maharashtra Latur 4
14 Maharashtra Osmanabad 2
15 Maharashtra Nashik 3
16 Maharashtra Jalgaon 3
1./ Maharashtra Dhule 4

18 Maharashtra Nandurbar 0 496 574451
19 Maharashtra Aurangabad 3
20 Maharashtra Jalna 2
21 Maharashtra Parbhani 2
22 Maharashtra Hingoli 3
23 Maharashtra Beed 4
24 Maharashtra Nanded 1
25 Maharashtra Amravati 4
26 Maharashtra Akola 2
27 Maharashtra Washim 1
28 Maharashtra Yavatmal 2
29 Maharashtra Buldhana 1
30 Maharashtra Nagpur 2
31 Maharashtra Wardha 1
32 Maharashtra Bhandara 1
33 Maharashtra Gondia 2
34 Maharashtra Chandrapur 2
35 Maharashtra Gadchiroli 1
TOTAL 85
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1 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 3
2 Jammu & Kashmir Kathua 2
3 Jammu & Kashmir Doda 2
4 Jammu & Kashmir Rajouri 2
5 Jammu & Kashmir Poonch 1
6 Jammu & Kashmir Kishtwar 2
7 Jammu & Kashmir Udhampur 1
8 Jammu & Kashmir Samba 1
9 Jammu & Kashmir Ramban 1
10 Jammu & Kashmir Reasi 1
11 Jammu & Kashmir Kupwara 1
12 Jammu & Kashmir Baramulla 1 4127 8724
13 Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar 2
14 Jammu & Kashmir Budgam 2
15 Jammu & Kashmir Anantnag 1
16 Jlammu & Kashmir Puiwama 1
17 Jammu & Kashmir Bandipora 1
18 Jammu & Kashmir Shopian 0
19 Jammu & Kashmir Ganderbal 0
20 Jammu & Kashmir Kulgam 0
21 Jammu & Kashmir Kargil 3
22 Jammu & Kashmir Leh 2
TOTAL 30
1 Jharkhand RANCHI 3
2 Jharkhand KHUNTI 1
3 Jharkhand GUMLA 3
4 Jharkhand SIMDEGA 1
5 Jharkhand LOHARDAGA 2
6 Jharkhand EAST SINGHBHUM 3
7 Jharkhand WEST SINGHBHUM 1
8 Jharkhand SARAIKELA 3
9 Jharkhand PALAMU 3
10 Jharkhand GARHWA 1
11 Jharkhand LATEHAR 1
12 Jharkhand DEOGHAR 2
13 Jharkhand DUMKA 2 0 139359
14 Jharkhand PAKUR 1
15 Jharkhand SAHEBGANJ 2
16 Jharkhand GODDA 1
17 Jharkhand JAMTARA 1
18 Jharkhand DHANBAD 3
19 Jharkhand CHATRA 2
20 Jharkhand HAZARIBAGH 2
21 Jharkhand GIRIDIH 4
22 Jharkhand RAMGARH 2
23 Jharkhand KODERMA 1
24 Jharkhand BOKARO 2
TOTAL 47


1 Madhya Pradesh Betul 1
2 Madhya Pradesh Narmadapuram 2
3 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 1
4 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 1
5 Madhya Pradesh Ashoknagar 1
6 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 2
7 Madhya Pradesh Datia 1
8 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur 1
9 Madhya Pradesh Indore 1
10 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua 1
11 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 4
12 Madhya Pradesh Katni 1
13 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 2 1725133 661756
14 Madhya Pradesh Mandla 1
15 Madhya Pradesh Seoni 1
16 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 1
17 Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur 1
18 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh 1
19 Madhya Pradesh Niwari 1
20 Madhya Pradesh Satna 2
21 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol 1,
22 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli 1
23 Madhya Pradesh Umariya 1
24 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam 1
25 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 1
TOTAL 32
1 West Bengal North 24-Parganas 1
2 West Bengal South 24-Parganas 1
3 West Bengal Purulia 1
4 West Bengal Bankura 1
5 West Bengal Birbhum 1
6 West Bengal Burdwan (East) 1
7 West Bengal Coochbehar 2
8 West Bengal Burdwan (West) 2
9 West Bengal Hooghly 3
10 West Bengal Malda 2 0 1318238
11 West Bengal Midnapore (West) 2
12 West Bengal Murshidabad 2
13 West Bengal Nadia 3
14 West Bengal Kolkata 1
15 West Bengal Purulia 2
16 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 1
17 West Bengal Dinajpur (South) 1
18 West Bengal Dinajpur (North) 1
TOTAL 28


1 Bihar PATNA 4
2 Bihar NALANDA 1
3 Bihar BHOJPUR 3
4 Bihar BUXAR 1
5 Bihar SASARAM 2
6 Bihar KAIMUR 1
7 Bihar GAYA 2
8 Bihar NAWADA 1
9 Bihar JEHANABAD 1
10 Bihar AURANGABAD 2
17 Bihar BHAGALPUR 1
12 Bihar MUNGER 3
13 Bihar JAMUI 2
14 Bihar LAKHISARAI 1
15 Bihar VAISHALI 4
16 Bihar SARAN 1
17 Bihar SIWAN 2
18 Bihar GOPALGAN! 2
19 Bihar MUZAFFARPUR 3
20 Bihar SITAMADHI 2
21 Bihar W. CHAMAPARAN 5
22 Bihar E.CHAMPARNA 3
23 Bihar DARBHANGA 3
24 Bihar MADHUBANI 2
25 Bihar PURNEA 3
26 Bihar KATIHAR 4
27 Bihar Araria 3
28 Bihar KISHANGANJ 2
29 Bihar Saharsa 6
30 Bihar MADHEPURA 3
31 Bihar KHAGARIA 2
32 Bihar SAMASTIPUR 2
33 Bihar BEGUSARAI 4

1

TOTAL

96701

642234
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART

ANNEXURE-II

(a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2841 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN

THE LOK SABHA
Agency-wise Storage Capacity with FCI (Owned+Hired) as on 1st July 2022
(Fig. in LMT)
COVERED
FCI OWNED HIRED
SL. Region Total
NO. . TOTAL | State PWS | Hired | PRIVATE | Total
Owned | Silo | WNED | Govt, | CWC | SWC | PEG | I | Fire PARTIES | Hired | COVeT®d

1 | Bihar 4.07 0 4.07 0.03 | 0.69 | 3.21 | 2.53 0.16 0.50 0.08 %21 11.28

2 | Jharkhand 0.79 0 0.79 0 0.27 | 043 | 2.72 0 0 3.42 4.21

3 | West Bengal 9.53 0 9.53 0 0.80 0 0 0.07 0 0.27 1.13 10.67

4 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.95 0 0.95 0.06 0 0 1.02 0 0 0 1.08 2.03

5 Maharashtra 9.23 0 9.23 0 1.63 | 4.16 2.69 1.61 0.50 0 10.59 19.82

6 | Madhya Pradesh 4.20 0 4.20 0 0 0.05 | 0.31 0 0 0.37 4.57
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (@) & (b) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2841 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK

SABHA
[
District wise No of Operational Warehouses, and utilization by Farmers in the state of Bihar in CWC
Figures in MT
SN DISTRICT No of Warehouse Yillisbon by Farmers
1 CHAMPRAN 1 0
2 DARBHANGA 1 0
3 KATIHAR 1 0
4 KHAGARIA 1 0
5 KISHANGAN]J 1 0
6 MADHEPURA 1 0
7 MUNGER 2 0
8 SAMASTIPUR 1 0
9 SIWAN 1 0
10 SUPAUL 1 0
Total 0
District wise No of Operational Warehouses, and utilization by Farmers in the state of Madhya Pradesh in CWC
Figures in MT
SN DISTRICT No of Warehouse Utilization by
Farmers
I BALAGHAT 1 0
2 BHIND 2 172
3 BHOPAL 2 0
4 BURHANPUR 1 0
5 CHHATARPUR 1 0
6 DHAR 1 0
7 GWALIOR 1 10
8 HOSHANGABAD 1 0
9 INDORE 4 60
|10 |[KATNI I 0
11 KHANDWA ] 0
12 MORENA 2 338
3 NARSINGHPUR 1 0
14 SHAJAPUR 1 0
15 SHEOPURKALAN 2 0
Total 580
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District wise No of Operational Warehouses, and utilization by Farmers in the state of West Bengal in CWC
Figures in MT
SN DISTRICT No of Warchouse vt by
Farmers
1 BANKURA 1 0
2 BURDWAN 1 0
3 COOCHBEHAR 1 0
4 HOOGHLY 1 0
5 HOWRAH 1 0
6 JALPAIGURI 1 0
7 MALDA 1 0
8 MIDNAPORE (E) 1 0
9 MIDNAPORE (W) 3 0
10 MURSHIDABAD 2 0
Total 0

District wise No of Operational Warehouses, and utilization by Farmers in the state of Jharkhand in CWC

Figures in MT

Utilization by

SN DISTRICT No of Warehouse
Farmers
1 HAZARIBAGH | 0
2 EAST SINGHBHUM 1 0
3 WEST SINGHBHUM 1 0
Total 0

District wise No of Operational Warehouses, and utilization by Farmers in the state of Maharashtra in CWC

Figures in MT

SN DISTRICT No of Warehouse Utilization by

Farmers

1 AHMEDNAGAR 1 0
2 AKOLA 2 T
3 AMRAVATI 5 1496
4 AURANGABAD 2 0
5 GONDIA 1 .
6 KOLHAPUR 1 0
7 NAGPUR 1 0
8 NANDED 1 5
9 NASHIK 1 5
10 SANGLI 3 39
11 VASHI 1 5
12 WASHIM 1 5
13 | YAVATMAL 1 .
Total 223

¥Rk k


ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2841 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

Storage Capacity of Warehouses of CWC, where foodgrians stock stored in the State of Bihar
Figures in MT
SN DISTRICT WAREHOUSE NAME Total Capacity
1 CHAMPRAN BETTIAH 24288
2 DARBHANGA DARBHANGA 6606
3 KATIHAR KATIHAR 8296
4 KHAGARIA KHAGARIA 10000
5 KISHANGAN]J KISHANGAN]J 13182
6 MADHEPURA MADHEPURA 4683
7 MUNGER MUNGER 8800
8 MUNGER MUNGER PEG 12251
9 SAMASTIPUR SAMASTIPUR 19992
10 SIWAN SIWAN 22931
11 SUPAUL SUPAUL 7300
TOTAL 138329
Storage Capacity of Warehouse of CWC where foodgrian stock stored in the State of Madhya Pradesh
Figures in MT
SN | DISTRICT WAREHOUSE NAME Total Capacity
| BALAGHAT BALAGHAT 21862
2 BHIND BHIND 19451
3 BHOPAL BHOPAL-I 46306
4 BHOPAL BHOPAL-II 8962
5 BURHANPUR BURHANPUR 27121
6 CHHATARPUR CHHATARPUR 3070
7 GWALIOR GWALIOR 20140
8 INDORE INDORE I 16265
9 INDORE INDORE-IV 19836
10 INDORE INDORE-V 22992
11 KATNI KATNI 28693
12 KHANDWA KHANDWA B.D 103000
13 SHAJAPUR MAKSI 30162
14 BHIND MALANPUR 11000
15 MORENA MORENA-I 19342
16 MORENA MORENA-II 43384
17 NARSINGHPUR NARSINGHPUR 29762
18 DHAR PITHAMPUR 15721
19 INDORE SANWER 7825
20 SHEOPURKALAN SHEOPURKLAN-I 6970
21 SHEOPURKALAN SHEOPURKALAN-II 37404
22 HOSHANGABAD SOHAGPUR 6019
TOTAL 545287
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Storage Capacity of Warehouse of CWC where foodgrian stock stored in the State of

West Bengal

Figures in MT

SN | DISTRICT WAREHOUSE NAME Total Capacity
| MIDNAPORE (W) BELDA 5200
2 MURSHIDABAD BERHAMPORE 18800
3 BANKURA BISHNUPUR 13496
4 BURDWAN BURDWAN 21425
5 MIDNAPQRE (W) C.K.ROAD 26600
6 COOCHBEHAR COOCHBEHAR 6160
7 MIDNAPORE (E) DURGACHAK 32400
8 MIDNAPORE (W) KHARAGPUR 37530
9 MALDA MALDA 18664
10 HOOGHLY MOGRA 11500
11 HOWRAH PANCHPARA 17196
12 JALPAIGURI RANINAGAR 20000
13 MURSHIDABAD SARGACHI 19112
TOTAL 248083

Storage Capacity of Warehouse of CWC where foodgrian stock stored in the State of

Jharkhand
Figures in MT
SN DISTRICT WAREHOUSE NAME Total Capacity
1 HAZARIBAGH HAZARIBAGH 18827
2 EAST SINGHBHUM JAMSHEDPUR 21451
3 WEST SINGHBHUM CHAIBASA 7320
TOTAL 47598

Storage Capacity of Warehouse of CWC where foodgrian stock stored in the State of

Maharashtra

Figures in MT

SN DISTRICT WAREHOUSE NAME Total Capacity
1 AKOLA AKOLA-I 19353
2 AKOLA AKOLA-II 25734
3 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 29704
4 AMRAVATI BADNERA (PEG) 25000
5 AURANGABAD CHIKALTHANA 6151
6 GONDIA GONDIA-II 6264
7 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR-I 14145
8 AURANGABD MALIWADA 25000
9 SANGLI MIRAIJ (G) 10000
10 SANGLI MIRAJ BD 80000
11 NAGPUR NAGPUR 18594
12 NANDED NANDED 29908
13 NASHIK NASIK ROAD 20334
14 AHMEDNAGAR PUNTAMBA 13192
15 SANGLI SANGLI 16060
16 VASHI VASHI 64309
17 WASHIM WASHIM (PEG) 30000
18 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 23714
TOTAL 457463
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ANNEXURE-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2841 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

Plan for construction of additional capacity in CWC for the year 2022-23 to 2024-25

(Figure in MT)
Sr. | State Central Capacity in | Capacity in | Capacity
No. Warehouse Year Year in Year
FY 22-23 FY 23-24 | FY 24-25

1 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 27963 24229
2 Madhya Pradesh Sheopurkalan-II 12428 4261
3 Madhya Pradesh Katni 1616
4 Madhya Pradesh Raipur-1V 12528
5 Madhya Pradesh Maksi 3465
6 West Bengal Matigara 21030 ;
7 West Bengal T T Road 2084 l
8 Mabharashtra Ambad(Nasik) 4369
9 | Maharashtra Ambernath 1806
10 | Maharashtra Nagpur 14806
11 | Maharashtra Nanded 22272 27840
12 | Maharashtra ICD-Walunj 13542
13 | Maharashtra Kalamboli 12528
14 | Maharashtra MIDC-Miraj 6264
15 | Maharashtra Verna Goa 14175
16 | Bihar Madhepura 612
17 | Bihar Bettiah 8713
18 | Bihar Munger 2113
19 | Jharkhand Ranchi 2517
20 | Laddakh Drass 4176
21 | Laddakh Zanskar 4176

Total Capacity 60572 133868 55074

(addnl)
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